this error, capital assets, net was understated by approximately $18,048,000 and capital lease
obligations were understated by approximately $26,969,000. This restatement decreased the
previously reported 2018 increase in net position by $855,902.

Unrestricted and restricted expendable net position have been restated on the balance sheet for
2018 to reflect the funds held in escrow for pension funding of $8,891,980.  The restatement
decreased the previously reported unrestricted net position by $8,891,980, but had no impact on the
previously reported 2018 increase in net position.

The current and long-term installments of pension settlement liability were restated on the balance
sheet to reflect the principal payments made of $11,200,000 within the next 12 months of
September 30, 2018.  The restatement had no impact on net position or on the previously reported
2018 increase in net position.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2018 were affected by the corrections:

Amounts
Originally
Reported Restatements As Restated

Balance Sheets
Held in escrow for pension funding - required for current liabilities -$   8,891,980$   8,891,980$
Total current assets 134,370,129   8,891,980   143,262,109
Held in escrow for pension funding 8,891,980   (8,891,980)   -
Total noncurrent cash and investments 26,859,298   (8,891,980)   17,967,318
Capital assets, net 180,722,478   18,048,454   198,770,932
Total assets 345,484,480   18,048,454   363,532,934
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 346,738,537   18,048,454   364,786,991
Current installments of capital lease obligations 395,137   449,543   844,680
Current installments of pension settlement liability 2,400,000   8,800,000   11,200,000
Total current liabilities 53,451,895   9,249,543   62,701,438
Capital lease obligations 1,103,275   26,519,479   27,622,754
Pension settlement liability 69,612,144   (8,800,000)   60,812,144
Total liabilities 203,015,450   26,969,022   229,984,472
Net investment in capital assets 105,313,000   (8,920,568)   96,392,432
Restricted expendable for pension funding -   8,891,980   8,891,980
Unrestricted 25,460,314   (8,891,980)   16,568,334
Total net position 143,723,087   (8,920,568)   134,802,519
Total liabilities and net position 346,738,537   18,048,454   364,786,991

Singing River Health System
(A Component Unit of Jackson County, Mississippi)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2019 and 2018

   51

Originally
Reported Restatements As Restated

Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Other expenses 37,212,790$   (2,921,613)$   34,291,177$
Depreciation and amortization 20,001,336   1,234,274   21,235,610
Total operating expenses 89,780,250   (1,687,339)   88,092,911
Operating income 265,522,367   1,687,339   267,209,706
Interest expense (3,959,573)   (2,543,241)   (6,502,814)
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (2,535,222)   (2,543,241)   (5,078,463)
Increase in net position 262,987,145   (855,902)   262,131,243

Statements of Cash Flows
Cash paid to suppliers and others (159,756,195)   2,921,613   (156,834,582)
Net cash provided by operating activities 42,762,615   2,921,613   45,684,228
Principal paid on capital lease obligations (131,136)   (383,310)   (514,446)
Interest paid on long-term debt and capital lease obligations (4,031,163)   (2,538,303)   (6,569,466)
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (36,849,845)   (2,921,613)   (39,771,458)

Note 19: Future Change in Accounting Principle

GASB recently issued its Statement No. 87 (GASB No. 87), Leases. The Statement establishes a
single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of
the right to use an underlying asset. The Health System expects to first apply GASB No. 87 during
the year ending September 30, 2021. The impact of applying the Statement has not been
determined.

GASB recently issued its statement No. 84 (GASB No. 84), Fiduciary Activities. This Statement
establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments, including